

**SECTION IV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4650 OF 2007**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 7 OF 2014**

(Application for early hearing )

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 8 OF 2014**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LR. of deceased  
Respondent No. 5)

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 9 OF 2014**

(Application for substitution to bring on record the LR. of deceased  
Respondent No. 9)

**AND**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 10 OF 2014**

(Application for condonation of delay in filing substitution to bring on record  
the LR. of deceased Respondent No. 9)

Sita Ram

...Appellant

**VERSUS**

Prabhu Lal & Ors

...Respondents

**OFFICE REPORT**

The appeal above mentioned with office report dated 01.08.2014 was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 3<sup>rd</sup> September, 2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Learned senior counsel for the appellant submits that respondent No. 9 - Madhu Trikha died during the pendency of the appeal on 11.04.2012 and they come to know recently. As prayed for, counsel for the appellant is allowed one week's time to file application for substitution to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No. 9.

Post the matter along with an application for substitution, if any, on 10.09.2014.

Not to be treated as part-heard."

It is submitted that Mr. Sita Ram, Petitioner-in-person, has on 04.09.2014 filed an application to bring on record the LR. of deceased

Respondent No. 5. The Lrs. are already on record as Respondent Nos. 6,7 and 8 in the appeal and are represented through Mr. Surya Kant and Mr. K.L. Janjani, advocates respectively. The application has been registered as I.A. No. 8 of 2014.

It is further submitted that Petitioner-in-person has on 03.09.2014 filed an application to bring on record the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 9 which is barred by time by 825 days. Petitioner-in-person has filed application for condonation of delay in filing substitution application. The same have been registered as I.A. Nos. 9 and 10 of 2014.

It is also submitted that Notice of Motion for effecting service on the LRs. of deceased Respondent No. 9 were handed over to Petitioner-in-person on 08.09.2014 and he has on 09.09.2014 filed Affidavit of service with proof of service stating therein that Notice of Motion have been served to Suresh Batra, brother of deceased Respondent 9, and who is Respondent No. 7 in the Appeal. He has also filed Affidavit of Suresh Batra stating therein that he will pass on the Notice of Motion to the parties. (Copies enclosed)

The appeal alongwith applications above mentioned is listed before the Court with this report.

Dated this the 9<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2014.

**Sd/-**  
**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

**Copy to :**

1. Mr. Sita Ram, Petitioner-in-person  
R/o House No. 40, Housing Board Colony,  
Sector-7 Extension,  
Gurgaon (Haryana)
2. Mr. Surya Kant, Advocate
3. Mr. A.D. Sikri, Advocate
4. Mr. K.L. Janani, Advocate

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**